

No. 17-56119

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE'S
"SUNDAY TICKET" ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

NINTH INNING, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DIRECTV, LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, Hon. Beverly Reid O'Connell, Case No. 2:15-ml-2668

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

████████████████████

Marc M. Seltzer
SUSMAN GODFREY L. L. P.
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 950
Los Angeles, CA 90067-6029
Telephone: (310) 789-3100
Facsimile: (310) 789-3150

Scott Martin
HAUSFELD L. L. P.
33 Whitehall Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 1004
Telephone: (646) 357-1100
Facsimile: (212) 202-4322

Edward Diver
Howard Langer
Peter E. Leckman
LANGER GROGAN & DIVER, P.C.
1717 Arch Street, Suite 4130
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 320-5660
Facsimile: (215) 320-5703

Counsel for the Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

I. Agreements Between the NFL, Television Networks, and DirecTV Artificially Limit the Availability of Professional Football Telecasts ...3

II. The Legal History of Football Broadcasting8

III. The District Court’s Decision.....14

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT.....21

I. By Analyzing the Telecast Arrangements in Isolation, the District Court Failed to Appreciate How They Work Together to Achieve Anticompetitive Ends.....21

II. The Holding That NFL Telecast Arrangements Cannot – as a Matter of Law – Have Anticompetitive Effects Is Mistaken31

A. The Arrangements Decrease Output.....31

1. The District Court Improperly Measured Output Solely by the Number of Games Available, No Matter Their Cost or Accessibility31

2. The District Court Did Not Use the Proper But-For World to Measure Effect on Output34

B. The Arrangements Increase Price and Decrease Choice41

C.	The Arrangements Are Not Procompetitive.....	43
III.	The Holding That NFL Telecasts Are “Collectively Owned Property” Disregards Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Conflicts with Controlling Supreme Court Precedent	46
IV.	The Holding That Defendants Could Not Have Restrained Trade in a Relevant Product Market Is Incorrect.....	54
V.	The Holding That Plaintiffs Failed to Plead a Section 2 Claim Is Incorrect.....	61
VI.	The Holding That Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Challenge These Agreements Disregards Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Rests on a Misreading of Precedent.....	64
	CONCLUSION	71
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	72
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adidas Am., Inc. v. NCAA</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Kan. 1999)	60
<i>Am. Needle Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	41
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla. v. NCAA</i> , 546 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Okla. 1982)	63
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17, 18
<i>BMI v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	25, 34, 41
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30, 42, 43, 66
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	56
<i>Buffalo Broad. Co. v. ASCAP</i> , 744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	35
<i>City of Anaheim v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992).....	63

City of Mishawaka v. Am. Elec. Power Co.,
616 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1980).....63

Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.,
433 U.S. 36 (1977) 23, 26

Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Co.,
370 U.S. 690 (1962)19

Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984) 4, 53

Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Wash. Natural Gas Co.,
99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996).....57

E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.,
472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 27, 28

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)22

FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986)55

Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat'l Truck Leasing Ass'n,
744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 35, 70

High Tech. Careers v. San Jose Mercury News,
996 F.2d 987 (9th Cir. 1993).....55

Hunt-Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Ragu Foods, Inc.,
627 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1980).....57

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977) *passim*

In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.,
686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litig.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 671 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)33

In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.,
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 24, 25, 26

Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.,
497 U.S. 199 (1990)65

Kingray, Inc. v. NBA, Inc.,
188 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (S.D. Cal. 2002) 39, 40

L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL,
726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984).....55

Laumann v. NHL,
907 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) *passim*

Laumann v. NHL,
56 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 36, 45, 46

Law v. NCAA,
134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....44

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007) 24, 26, 30, 66

Lucas Auto. Eng’g, Inc. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
140 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 19, 65

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011)17

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)25

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984) *passim*

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008).....55

Pecover v. Elec. Arts Inc.,
633 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 65, 69

Pittsburgh Athletic Co. v. KQV Broad. Co.,
 24 F. Supp. 490 (W.D. Pa. 1938) 15, 16, 46

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....60

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. ABC,
 747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 12, 13

Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.,
 559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009).....17

Rutman Wine Co. v. E.& J. Gallo Winery,
 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987).....23

Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd. v. Panasonic Corp.,
 No. C 10-03098, 2015 WL 10890655 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2015).....44

Shaw v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.,
 No. CIV.A. 97-5184, 1998 WL 419765 (E.D. Pa. June 23, 1998).....7

Shaw v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.,
 172 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 7, 10

Spinelli v. NFL,
 96 F. Supp. 3d 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 51, 52, 53

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment,
 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....33

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....55

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....30

TV Commc’ns Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc.,
 964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992).....60

United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 351 U.S. 377 (1956) 61, 63

United States v. NFL ("NFL I"),
116 F. Supp. 319 (E.D. Pa. 1953)..... *passim*

United States v. NFL ("NFL II"),
196 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1961)..... *passim*

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....41

Washington v. NFL,
880 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 51, 52, 53

Statutes & Rules

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2 *passim*

Sports Broadcasting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1291, 1292..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 2, 55

Court Documents

NFL Resp'ts Br., *Am. Needle Inc. v. NFL*,
560 U.S. 183 (2010) (No. 08-661).....50

Decl. of Roger G. Noll, *Laumann v. NHL*
No. 12-1817 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2014), ECF No. 265 37, 38

Br. for Pet'r, *NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.*,
468 U.S. 85 (1984) (No. 83-271).....12

Complaint, *United States v. AT&T*
No. 1:17-cv-02511 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2017), ECF No. 1 39, 57

Legislative Documents

Telecasting of Prof. Sports Contests, H. Rep. No. 87-1178, at 5 (1961).....10

Exclusive Sports Programming: Examining Competition and Consumer Choice: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Commerce, Sci. and Trans., 110th Cong. 1067 (2007).....37

Other Authorities

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d. ed. 2007) *passim*

Einer R. Elhauge, *Defining Better Monopolization Standards*
56 Stan. L. Rev. 253 (2003)35

Ira Horowitz, *Sports Broadcasting*, in *Government and the Sports Business* 275 (Roger G. Noll, ed., 1974)11

Stephen F. Ross, *An Antitrust Analysis of Sports League Contracts with Cable Networks*, 39 Emory L.J. 463 (1990)33

Roger G. Noll, *Broadcasting and Team Sports*,
54 Scot. J. Pol. Econ. 400 (July 2007)11

Brian L. Porto, *The Supreme Court and the NCAA* (2012).....12

Mike Reynolds, *Verizon FiOS, Disney, ESPN Media Networks Group Ink Advanced Media Carriage Pact*, Multichannel News,
<http://www.multichannel.com/news/cable-operators/verizon-fios-disney-espn-media-networks-group-ink-advanced-media-carriage-pact/328352>45

Zachary Zagger, *NFL Must Play Good Defense in DirecTV Sunday Ticket Row*, Law360 (Aug. 18, 2016), <https://www.law360.com/articles/829905/nfl-must-play-good-defense-in-directv-sunday-ticket-row> .. 38, 69
